

2017-2395

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CIRCUIT**

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant – Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL
CLAIMS IN CASE NO. 16-967C, JUDGE ERIC G. BRUGGINK**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

December 20, 2017

Stephen J. McBrady
(Counsel of Record)
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 624-2547
Fax: (202) 628-5116
SMcBrady@crowell.com

Attorney for Appellant Maine Community Health Options

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. SECTION 1342 CREATED AN OBLIGATION OF THE UNITED STATES TO MAKE FULL RCP PAYMENTS EXPRESSLY CAPPED BY THE STATUTORY FORMULA..... 5

A. The Text of Section 1342 Created an Obligation of the U.S. Government to Make Full and Annual Payments..... 5

B. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 1342 Undermines Its Statutory Purpose..... 11

C. The Government’s Authorities in Support of Its Interpretation That the RCP is Budget Neutral Actually Support MCHO. 14

1. HHS’s Statements Support MCHO. 14

2. CBO’s Statements Support MCHO..... 15

3. GAO’s Statements Support MCHO. 16

D. A Statutory Obligation to “Pay” May Exist Independent of an Appropriation..... 16

II. LATER SPENDING RIDERS DID NOT MODIFY OR REPEAL THE GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION TO MAKE FULL, ANNUAL RCP PAYMENTS..... 21

A. Congress Chose Not to Amend the RCP..... 21

B. Insufficient Appropriations Alone Do Not Abolish Statutory Obligations. 23

C. The Government’s Application of the Presumption Against Retroactivity Is Flawed. 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	7
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	18
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	33
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	26-27
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	23-24
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	20, 30-32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12, 17, 34
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	25
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	34
<i>N.Y. Airways v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	24
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	14

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	22
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	5
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	19, 30
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886)	18, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	19, 25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914)	29
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	19, 30
Statutes	
The Affordable Care Act, Section 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 237(a)	31
20 U.S.C. § 240(c).....	31

42 U.S.C. § 280k 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 18061..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3) 7

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011) 12

77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012) 12

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 15

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) 15

The Hon. Jeff Sessions the Hon. Fred Upton, B-325630, 2014
 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)..... 16

GAO, Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law, *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/legal/redbook/overview>..... 33

CMS, “Premium Stabilization,” *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/index.html> (last visited December 20, 2017). 13

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th
 Cong. (2014)..... 22

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act,
 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235 (2014). 27

Doug Norris *et al.*, *Risk Corridors under the Affordable Care Act—A Bridge over Troubled Waters, but the Devil’s in the Details*, Health Watch at 5 (Oct. 2013), *available at*
<https://www.soa.org/library/newsletters/health-watchnewsletter/2013/october/hsn-2013-iss73-norris.aspx>..... 27
